compensation expense, investigation, audit-related and litigation expense, fair value adjustments for financing derivatives and warrants, variable interest
expense for outstanding senior secured convertible notes, and any unusual gains or losses without unreasonable effort. These items are uncertain, depend on
various factors, and could be material to results computed in accordance with GAAP. For this reason, we are unable without unreasonable effort to provide a
reconciliation of adjusted EBITDA or non-GAAP net loss to the most directly comparable GAAP measure, GAAP net income (loss), on a forward-looking
basis.

Supplemental Non-GAAP Disclosure

The following tables present a reconciliation of certain non-GAAP expense line items (to be discussed on today’s conference call) to the most directly
comparable GAAP expense line items. GAAP expense line items have been adjusted to exclude the effects of stock-based compensation.

 Three Months Ended June 30,

2019

(Unaudited)
2018

(Unaudited)

(In thousands)
As reported

(GAAP)
Less: stock-based

compensation
As adjusted
(non-GAAP)

% of GAAP
Revenue

As reported
(GAAP)

Less: stock-based
compensation

As adjusted
(non-GAAP)

% of GAAP
Revenue

Revenues $ 96,888   100.0%  $ 101,389   100.0%
Cost of revenues 51,994  $ 636  $ 51,358  53.0%  51,526  $ 3,774  $ 47,752  47.1%
Gross profit 44,894  (636)  45,530  47.0%  49,863  (3,774)  53,637  52.9%
Selling and marketing 23,329  1,087  22,242  23.0%  29,647  5,792  23,855  23.5%
Research and development 16,883  668  16,215  16.7%  20,889  3,972  16,917  16.7%
General and
administrative 16,932  1,913  15,019  15.5%  28,699  9,461  19,238  19.0%
Restructuring 2,949  (266)  3,215  3.3%  3,833  —  3,833  3.8%

 Six Months Ended June 30,

2019

(Unaudited)
2018

(Unaudited)

(In thousands)
As reported

(GAAP)
Less: stock-based

compensation

As adjusted
(non-

GAAP)
% of GAAP

Revenue
As reported

(GAAP)
Less: stock-based

compensation
As adjusted
(non-GAAP)

% of GAAP
Revenue

Revenues $ 199,182   100.0%  $ 207,308   100.0%
Cost of revenues 105,401  $ 1,484  $ 103,917  52.2%  98,780  $ 3,987  $ 94,793  45.7%
Gross profit 93,781  (1,484)  95,265  47.8%  108,528  (3,987)  112,515  54.3%
Selling and marketing 48,169  2,403  45,766  23.0%  55,552  6,367  49,185  23.7%
Research and development 35,099  1,394  33,705  16.9%  39,605  4,316  35,289  17.0%
General and administrative 36,477  5,976  30,501  15.3%  47,360  10,210  37,150  17.9%
Restructuring 2,879  (266)  3,145  1.6%  5,090  —  5,090  2.5%

We do not provide GAAP cost of revenues, selling and marketing, research and development, general and administrative, and restructuring expense on a
forward-looking basis because we are unable to predict with reasonable certainty our future stock-based compensation expense without unreasonable effort.
Stock-based compensation expense is uncertain, depends on various factors, and could be material to results computed in accordance with GAAP. For this
reason, we are unable without unreasonable effort to provide a reconciliation of non-GAAP operating expense to the most directly comparable GAAP